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SAO PAULO 2021 WORLD BOCCIA AMERICAS REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS 

Brazilian Paralympic Training Center – São Paulo/SP 

December, 06th- 14th 2021 

 

WELCOME 

 

Sao Paulo 2021 World Boccia Americas Regional Championships 

We’re looking forward to welcoming the 12 (twelve) nations and their 72 (seventy 

two) competitors to São Paulo/SP – Brazil. 

 

HELPFUL NOTES: 

 

WEATHER: 

 

In December, the temperature in São Paulo is usually between 23 to 31 degrees 

Celsius (73,4 to 87,8 degrees Fahrenheit) 

 

The temperature in the venue is around 25 degrees Celsius (77 degrees Fahrenheit) 

 

MONEY EXCHANGE: 

 

To be on the safe side, please Exchange your currency into REALS before arriving 

in São Paulo. If you can’t do this, you have options at the Guarulhos International 

Airport (GRU). 

 

 

✓ Guarulhos International Airport (GRU) APP: 

o https://www.gru.com.br/en/passenger/discover-gru/services-and-

facilities/ 

o https://www.gru.com.br/es/pasajero/descubra-gru/servicios-y-

facilidades/ 

 
 

✓ https://www.gru.com.br/en/passenger/discover-gru/services-and-

facilities/froreign-currency-exchange 

 

✓ https://www.gru.com.br/es/pasajero/descubra-gru/servicios-y-

facilidades/casa-de-cambio -  

 

 

Another option is Banco Cotação (cotacao.com.br) 

+55 11 4002-1010 
Congonhas Airport - Av. Washington Luís, s/n - Jardim Aeroporto, São Paulo - SP, 

04626-911 
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The banks request you to travel with both a Debit Card as well as a Credit Card. On 

the back of both cards is a toll-free number, which will instruct you as to where to 

find an ATM machine for your specific Debit and/or Credit Card. Some cards will 

require a pin code number. Please check to see if your card requires one. Such 

machines will provide you REALS. 

Please, alert your local bank that you will be traveling out of the country and will be 

accessing your account from abroad. 

 

HEALTH: 

 

An ICU Ambulance will be available 24h throughout the competition. Any 

emergencies during training hours or after nightfall, please contact HOC members. 

 

The document Protocol of Preventive Actions to be taken by all participants 

in the Sao Paulo 2021 World Boccia Americas Regional Championships – 

Version 2 is part of this guide. 
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All participants of the Sao Paulo 2021 World Boccia Americas Regional 

Championships will undergo a PCR test before departing to Brazil and in the 

4th day of the event (December 09th) the HOC will run a mandatory COVID-19 

PCR Test. Its costs will be included in the Competition Entry Fee. 

There will be water available at the Residential, Hotel and the venue. 

 

Please pack a list of your medications and any special health needs written in 

Portuguese. 

 

A list of pharmacies and hospitals is below. 

 

Please have this completed by Dinner on December 06th. 

 

 

HOSPITALS: 

 

• Hospital Municipal Doutor Arthur Ribeiro de Saboya (3,2 Km from TC) 

• Adress/Endereço: Av. Francisco de Paula Quintanilha Ribeiro, 860 - Jabaquara, 

São Paulo – SP 

• Open/Aberto 24 hours/horas 

• +55 11 3394-8380 

 

 

• Hospital São Paulo (8 Km from TC) 

• Adress/Endereço: R. Napoleão de Barros, 715 - Vila Clementino, São Paulo - SP 

• Open/Aberto 24 hours/horas 

• +55 11 5576-4000 

 

 

DRUGSTORES 

 

• Drugstore - Drogaria São Paulo (2,4 Km from TC) 

• www.drogariasaopaulo.com.br 

• Rua dos Jequitibás, 155 - Jabaquara, São Paulo - SP 

 

• Drugstore - Drogaria Pão de Açúcar (3,2 Km from TC) 

• Inside/Dentro do Supermercado Pão de Açúcar – Loja/Store 6. 

• Av. Eng. Armando de Arruda Pereira, 2022 - Jardim Oriental, São Paulo/SP 

• +55 11 5011-0181 

 

• Drugstore - Drogasil (2,8 Km from TC) 

• www.drogasil.com.br 

• Av. Eng. Armando de Arruda Pereira, 1750 - Jabaquara, São Paulo/SP 
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• Drugstore - Drogaria Raia (4,8 Km from TC) 

• www.drogaraia.com.br 

• Av. Fagundes Filho, 134 - Vila Monte Alegre, São Paulo - SP 

• +55 11 5071-0224 

 

 

ACCESSIBLE TAXI/CAB/TRANSPORT 

 

• AzulMob  Adapted Transport - +55 11 97172-0079 

• Taxi Facil - +55 11 4117-9077 

• Fuji Taxi - +55 11 5077-6700 / 3066-5050 

 

 

MALLS 

 

• Shopping Plaza Sul - www.shoppingplazasul.com.br (4,1 Km from TC) 

▪ Praça Leonor Kaupa, 100 - Jardim da Saúde, São Paulo – SP. 
 

• Shopping Ibirapuera - www.ibirapuera.com.br (9 Km from TC) 

▪ Av. Ibirapuera, 3103 - 84/85 - Indianópolis, São Paulo - SP. 

 

 
HOC CONTACT NUMBERS (WhatsApp) ARE: 

 

Mariana – Residential (Hostel) and Register Operations: + 55 44 99941-1669 

João Paulo – Transport and Accommodation Operations: +55 24 98822-7972 

Vitor – Venue Operations: +55 21 96782-8843 

Emanuelle – Information Desk: +55 21 97544-5128 

Grazi – Media Coordinator: +55 21 96670-6877 

 

Team leaders should check their mailbox daily for communication and updates.  

Information Desk is at the Venue, next to the Call Room backstage. 
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HOC STAFF 

 

Artur Cruz Gomes HOC President  

Erinaldo Batista das Chagas HOC Vice President 

Leonardo Baideck HOC Technical Director 

Graziella da Silva Batista  HOC Media Manager 

Mariana Piculli HOC Operational Manager 

Vitor do Nascimento Pereira HOC Venue Coordinator 

Alexsandro Alonso de F. Lautherbach HOC Sport Coordinator 

Andre Henrique Leal da Silva Press Operations 

Emanuelle Martins Information Desk Coordinator 

João Paulo Azevedo Transport Operations 

Danilo Alves Technology Coordinator 

Everton Andrade Catering Manager 

Maria da Gloria Cobra Catering Coordinator 

Roxane Polsak Catering Assistant 

Caroline Nunes Catering Assistant 

Marcela Ramon Cuellar Technical Delegate 

Gustavo Gouveia Alvarim de Sousa Assistant Technical Delegate 

Louis Melvin Mitchell Head Referee 

Carlos Hendrick da Silva Oliveira Assistant Head Referee 

Rodrigo Souza Freitas International Official – Referee 

José Claudio Miranda International Official – Referee 

Loreno Kikuchi International Official – Referee 

Adrián Osvaldo Altuna International Official – Referee 

Javier Eduardo Alvares Vives  International Official – Referee 

Celina Hernandez Argueta International Official – Referee 

Marinela Dobrescu Ciobanu International Official – Referee 

Johnn Jairo Moreno Matinez International Official – Referee 

Donna Lynn Zorn International Official – Referee 

Teresa Calverol Llauro International Official – Referee 

Sandra Monteiro International Official – Referee 

Rene Van Vaerenbergh International Official – Referee 

Gabriel Renaldo de Sousa National Official - Referee 

Bruna Solera National Official - Referee 
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Carolina Guimarães Ferraz Silva National Official - Referee 

Marília Garcia Pinto  National Official – Referee 

Reginaldo Silva Baia National Official – Timer/Liner 

Thalita Cassettari Campos  National Official – Timer/Liner 

Edison Pereira da Silva  National Official – Timer/Liner 

Allan dos Santos Braga National Official – Timer/Liner 

Rodrigo Souza Barros National Official – Timer/Liner 

Diogo Costa Santos National Official – Timer/Liner 

Elionai Ribeiro Almeida Dias National Official – Timer/Liner 

Wellington Rodrigues Tiburcio Fantana National Official – Timer/Liner 

Mirian Gonçalves de Oliveira National Official – Timer/Liner 

Maicon Fabricio Naffien National Official – Timer/Liner 

Ana Paula Juvedi Trindade National Official – Timer/Liner 

Amanda Santos de Brito National Official – Timer/Liner 

Bruna Letícia Ribeiro National Official – Timer/Liner 

Aline Maria dos Santos Soares National Official – Timer/Liner 

Claudio Diehl Nogueira Chief Classifier 

Iris Maria Mercedes Serrano Diez International Classifier 

Carlos Alberto Quero Mansur International Classifier 

Elisa Kozoski Padilha International Classifier 

Elida Ester Vazquez International Classifier 

Thaísa Lucas Filgueira Souza Dantas Trainee Classifier 

Luis Astocaza - Miranda Trainee Classifier 

Ezequiel Mathias Operational Staff 

Aline Rita de Barros Operational Staff 

Charles Cruz Operational Staff 

Carlos Eduardo da Silva Vieira Operational Staff 
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ACCREDITATION 

 

Accreditation is the process that validates the participation of each team member 

registered for the event. For accreditation, some procedures are mandatory such 

as: 

• The accreditation of all delegations will start at 2:00 pm, at the Residential 

(or Hotel) front desk - Ground Floor. 

• The Team Leaders must collect credentials and food vouchers for all their 

team members. 

• Teams must bring an authorization to host U18 members. It’s a Brazilian 

Law and this document will be conferred at the accreditation. If the 

document is not presented, the participant may be prevented from hosting - 

template is at the bottom of this document. 
 

REGISTRATION 

 

# NPC Athletes Staffs Total 

1 Argentina 8 12 20 

2 Brazil 10 14 24 

3 Canada 10 15 25 

4 Chile 5 6 11 

5 Colombia 9 9 18 

6 Costa Rica 1 1 2 

7 Ecuador 4 4 8 

8 El Salvador 2 2 4 

9 Guatemala 4 6 10 

10 Mexico 8 10 18 

11 Peru 4 6 10 

12 USA 7 10 17 

  72 95 167 
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ATHLETES: 

 
 

 NPC Athletes MBC1 WBC1 MBC2 WBC2 MBC3 WBC3 MBC4 WBC4 

1 ARG 8 0 1 2 0 1 2 1 1 

2 BRA 10 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 

3 CAN 10 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 

4 CHI 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 

5 COL 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 

6 CRC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

7 ECU 4 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 

8 ESA 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

9 GUA 4 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 

10 MEX 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 PER 4 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 

12 USA 7 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 

  72 6 7 12 7 11 11 12 6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 NPC Teams Pairs BC3 Pairs BC4 

1 ARG 1 1 1 

2 BRA 1 1 1 

3 CAN 1 1 1 

4 CHI 0 0 1 

5 COL 1 1 1 

6 CRC 0 0 0 

7 ECU 1 0 0 

8 ESA 0 0 0 

9 GUA 0 0 0 

10 MEX 1 1 1 

11 PER 0 1 0 

12 USA 1 1 0 

  7 7 6 
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• Male BC1 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 BRA José Carlos C. de Oliveira – WR #2 Male 1977-08-04 100129 BC1 

2 MEX Eduardo Sanchez Reyes – WR #10 Male 1995-03-28 100334 BC1 

3 CAN Lance Darrel Cryderman – WR #24 Male 1980-11-17 100919 BC1 

4 COL Julian David Valencia Pineda Male 2003-02-27 101120 BC1 

5 ECU Danny Fabricio Vallejo Male 1996-04-03 101133 BC1 

6 USA Wyatt Struxness Male 1997-04-21 101118 BC1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Female BC1 
 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 ARG Ailen Del Plilar Flores – WR #13 Female 2000-08-31 100753 BC1 

2 BRA Andreza Vitória F. de Oliveira – WR #17 Female 2001-01-29 100764 BC1 

3 CHI Andrea Guzman – WR #24 Female 1986-09-21 101000 BC1 

4 CAN Lois Martin Female 1992-11-04 100580 BC1 

5 COL Sindy Lorena Gonzalez Female 1991-09-16 101123 BC1 

6 MEX Leilani Ortiz Morales Female 2000-09-20 101130 BC1 

7 PER Evelyn Del Rosario Gonzales Guerrero Female 1979-08-06 101132 BC1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Male BC2 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 BRA Maciel de Sousa Santos – WR #3  Male 1985-09-05 100151 BC2 

2 CAN Danik Allard – WR #8 Male 2000-12-10 100920 BC2 

3 ARG Jonathan Darío Aquino - – WR #15 Male 1989-03-19 100289 BC2 

4 ARG Luis Claudio Cristaldo – WR #16 Male 1997-11-15 100291 BC2 

5 ESA Mario Ernesto Sayes - – WR #33 Male 1999-11-07 100713 BC2 

6 MEX Dubier Paredes Moroyoqui – WR #47 Male 1998-03-14 100872 BC2 

7 CAN Michael Douglas Mercer – WR #53 Male 1990-10-06 100584 BC2 

8 ECU Delgado Armando Guerrero – WR #55 Male 1978-01-23 100283 BC2 

9 CHI Javier Bastias – WR #60 Male 2002-12-24 100769 BC2 

10 BRA Iuri Tauan Saraiva da Silva Male 2003-05-30  101151 BC2 

11 COL Esteban Montaño Male 2002-02-01 100791 BC2 

12 USA Marck Harrison Male 1979-11-27 100548 BC2 
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• Female BC2 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 BRA Natali Mello de Faria - WR #3 Female 1990-02-26 100126 BC2 

2 CAN Kristyn Melissa Collins - WR #8 Female 1989-06-05 100918 BC2 

3 ESA Rebeca Dayana Duarte - WR #13 Female 2002-11-25 100714 BC2 

4 MEX Denisse Padilla Martin - WR #16 Female 2001-08-15 100750 BC2 

5 USA Michele Lynch - WR #22 Female 1981-04-13 100552 BC2 

6 COL Angie Trejos Female 2003-01-01 101122 BC2 

7 ECU Joselyn Piedra Leon Female 1997-10-02 100284 BC2 
 

 

 

 

• Male BC3 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL  

1 BRA Mateus Rodrigues Carvalho - WR #8 Male 1992-12-24 100120 BC3 

2 CAN Eric Bussiere - WR #19 Male 1985-12-16 100178 BC3 

3 CHI Cristobal Aranda - WR #39 Male 2001-12-06 100875 BC3 

4 ARG Angel Ariel Anzalas - WR #62 Male 1991-01-26 100288 BC3 

5 PER Dean Terry Acosta - WR #63 Male 2001-04-13 100749 BC3 

6 COL Faber Andres Vanegas Male 1996-09-11 100246 BC3 

7 ECU Cristian Joel Valdivieso Male 1992-05-18 100286 BC3 

8 GUA Nery Tay Yoxón Male 1997-04-22   BC3 

9 GUA Melvin Alvarez Lorenzana Male 2005-10-14   BC3 

10 MEX Raul López Rosas Male 2002-01-29 101131 BC3 

11 USA Austin Hanson Male 1974-01-04 100547 BC3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

• Female BC3 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 BRA Evelyn Vieira de Oliveira - WR #2 Female 1987-08-17 100128 BC3 

2 ARG Stefania Ferrando - WR #3 Female 1993-11-30 100754 BC3 

3 BRA Evani Soares da S. Calado - WR #4 Female 1989-11-29 100119 BC3 

4 CAN Joelle Guerette - WR #16 Female 1970-09-19 100921 BC3 

5 PER María Cecilia Panca - WR #19 Female 1986-09-26 100718 BC3 

6 ARG Micaela Salvador - WR #29 Female 1992-11-14 100970 BC3 

7 GUA Eimy Losley Tanchez - WR #45 Female 1996-03-25 100999 BC3 

8 COL Maria Del Mar Velez Izaza Female 2004-11-07 101121 BC3 

9 MEX Tatiana Falcon Almaraz Female 2003-05-06 101128 BC3 

10 PER Niurka Dyona Callupe Female 2004-01-30 101068 BC3 

11 USA Natalie Chastain Female 1993-05-26 100877 BC3 
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• Male BC4 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 BRA Eliseu dos Santos - WR #4 Male 1976-11-15 100134 BC4 

2 COL Euclides Grisales - WR #8 Male 1989-08-22 100234 BC4 

3 COL Duban Camilo Cely - WR #9 Male 1996-08-11 100229 BC4 

4 CAN Iulian Ciobanu - WR #13 Male 1983-07-29 100180 BC4 

5 CAN Marco Dispaltro - WR #14 Male 1967-08-02 100569 BC4 

6 USA Nick Taylor - WR #36 Male 1979-11-12 100897 BC4 

7 USA Henry Sawyer - WR #41 Male 1983-06-17 100882 BC4 

8 ARG Renato Nicolas Garcia Male 2005-07-11 101119 BC4 

9 CHI Leonel Arellano Male 1982-09-15 100250 BC4 

10 CRC Sebastian Rodriguez Rojas Male 2003-10-18 101129 BC4 

11 GUA Willy Morataya Male 1982-04-08   BC4 

12 MEX Gerardo Zarate Apanco Male 2000-06-23   BC4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Female BC4 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER INDIVIDUAL 

1 CAN Alison Levine - WR #1 Female 1990-05-11 100578 BC4 

2 BRA Ercileide Laurinda da Silva - WR #6 Female 1975-09-18 100122 BC4 

3 COL Leidy Johanna Chica Chica - WR #7 Female 1990-08-06 100751 BC4 

4 MEX Karla Manuel Enriquez - WR #8 Female 1999-08-08 100328 BC4 

5 ARG Isis Marian Calderon - WR #26 Female 2000-07-28 100972 BC4 

6 CHI Norma Concha - WR #28 Female 1963-11-22 100879 BC4 
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• Team BC1/BC2 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER BC1/BC2 TEAM 

1 

ARG Jonathan Dario Aquino Male 1989-03-19 100289 BC1/BC2 Team 

ARG Luis Claudio Cristaldo Male 1997-11-15 100291 BC1/BC2 Team 

ARG Ailen Del Pillar Flores Female 2000-08-31 100753 BC1/BC2 Team 

2 

BRA Maciel de Sousa Santos Male 1985-09-05 100151 BC1/BC2 Team 

BRA Andreza Vitória Ferreira de Oliveira Female 2001-01-29 100764 BC1/BC2 Team 

BRA Iuri Tauan Saraiva da Silva Male 2003-05-30  101151 BC1/BC2 Team 

3 

CAN Kristyn Melissa Collins Female 1989-06-05 100918 BC1/BC2 Team 

CAN Lance Darrel Cryderman Male 1980-11-17 100919 BC1/BC2 Team 

CAN Danik Allard Male 2000-12-10 100920 BC1/BC2 Team 

4 

COL Esteban Montaño Male 2002-02-01 100791 BC1/BC2 Team 

COL Julian David Valencia Pineda Male 2003-02-27 101120 BC1/BC2 Team 

COL Angie Trejos Female 2003-01-01 101122 BC1/BC2 Team 

5 

ECU Joselyn Piedra Leon Female 1997-10-02 100284 BC1/BC2 Team 

ECU Delgado Armando Guerrero Male 1978-01-23 100283 BC1/BC2 Team 

ECU Danny Fabricio Vallejo Male 1996-04-03 101133 BC1/BC2 Team 

 MEX Leilani Ortiz Morales Female 2000-09-20 101130 BC1/BC2 Team 

6 MEX Dubier Paredes Moroyoqui Male 1998-03-14 100872 BC1/BC2 Team 

 MEX Eduardo Sanchez Reyes Male 1995-03-28 100334 BC1/BC2 Team 

7 

USA Michele Lynch Female 1981-04-13 100552 BC1/BC2 Team 

USA Marck Harrison Male 1979-11-27 100548 BC1/BC2 Team 

USA Wyatt Struxness Male 1997-04-21 101118 BC1/BC2 Team 
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• Pair BC3 

 NPC NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER BC3 PAIRS 

1 
ARG Angel Ariel Anzalas Male 1991-01-26 100288 BC3 Pairs 

ARG Stefania Ferrando Female 1993-11-30 100754 BC3 Pairs 

2 
BRA Mateus Rodrigues Carvalho Male 1992-12-24 100120 BC3 Pairs 

BRA Evelyn Vieira de Oliveira Female 1987-08-17 100128 BC3 Pairs 

3 
CAN Eric Bussiere Male 1985-12-16 100178 BC3 Pairs 

CAN Joelle Guerette Female 1970-09-19 100921 BC3 Pairs 

4 
COL Faber Andres Vanegas Male 1996-09-11 100246 BC3 Pairs 

COL Maria Del Mar Velez Izaza Female 2004-11-07 101121 BC3 Pairs 

5 
MEX Tatiana Falcon Almaraz Female 2003-05-06 101128 BC3 Pairs 

MEX Raul López Rosas Male 2002-01-29 101131 BC3 Pairs 

6 
PER Niurka Dyona Callupe Female 2004-01-30 101068 BC3 Pairs 

PER Dean Terry Acosta Male 2001-04-13 100749 BC3 Pairs 

7 
USA Austin Hanson Male 1974-01-04 100547 BC3 Pairs 

USA Natalie Chastain Female 1993-05-26 100877 BC3 Pairs 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Pair BC4 
 

 NPC FIRST NAME GENDER DOB NUMBER BC4 PAIRS 

1 
ARG Isis Marian Calderon Female 2000-07-28 100972 BC4 Pairs 

ARG Renato Nicolas Garcia Male 2005-07-11 101119 BC4 Pairs 

2 
BRA Ercileide Laurinda da Silva Female 1975-09-18 100122 BC4 Pairs 

BRA Eliseu dos Santos Male 1976-11-15 100134 BC4 Pairs 

3 
CAN Alison Levine Female 1990-05-11 100578 BC4 Pairs 

CAN Iulian Ciobanu Male 1983-07-29 100180 BC4 Pairs 

4 
CHI Leonel Arellano Male 1982-09-15 100250 BC4 Pairs 

CHI Norma Concha Female 1963-11-22 100879 BC4 Pairs 

5 
COL Duban Camilo Cely Male 1996-08-11 100229 BC4 Pairs 

COL Leidy Johanna Chica Chica Female 1990-08-06 100751 BC4 Pairs 

6 
MEX Karla Manuel Enriquez Female 1999-08-08 100328 BC4 Pairs 

MEX Gerardo Zarate Apanco Male 2000-06-03   BC4 Pairs 
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ACCOMODATION  

 
• TRAINING CENTER RESIDENTIAL (HOSTEL) – Rodovia dos Imigrantes, Km 

11,5 – S/N – Vila Guarani, São Paulo/SP – Zip Code 04329-000 – Phone: +55 11 

3270-4501. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• HOTEL INTERCITY IBIRAPUERA – Avenue Ibirapuera, 2577 - Moema, São Paulo 

- SP, 04029-200 – Phone: +55 11 3577-7100. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

NOTES:  
 

For U18 guests, the Team Leader must present at the registration the parents' 

authorization. (template is attached). 

Accommodation is guaranteed for the maximum period of December 06th to 14th, 

2021. 

• Check-in: Starting at 2:00 PM on December 06th – 2021 

• Check-out: Until 12:00 PM on December 14th – 2021 

 

Extra expenses such as: phone calls, minibar, laundry, room service, are not 

included in the accommodation and will be the responsibility of the participant who 

uses them 
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COMPETITION VENUE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
• Inside of Brazilian Paralympic Training Center - 300 meters from the Residential (Hostel). 

• 08 courts will be marked at Multiuse Court. 
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• Grandstand for 300 people. 

• 08 warm up courts will be marked on the Wheelchair Rugby Court. 

• Call Room - On Wheelchair Basketball Court. 

• Equipment Check Room - Inside the Call Room 

• Officials Lounge – beside competition courts - Multiuse Court on Ground Floor. 

• Classification Rooms - 1st Floor. Take the elevator in the corridor behind the grandstands 

of the Multiuse Court. Classification Room is on top of Doping Control Room. 

• Doping Control Room - Ground Floor. In the corridor behind the grandstands of Multiuse 

Court. 
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CLASSIFICATION 

 

• December 06th – Time: 2:00pm and December 07th – Time: 9:30am 

• Classification Rooms - 1st Floor. Take the elevator in the corridor behind the 

grandstands of Multiuse Court. Classification Rooms are on top of the Doping 

Control Room. 

AIRPORT TRANSFER 

 

• Countries need to fill out the Arrival/Departure Form sent by email. Without this 

official communication, it will not be possible to arrange the shuttles for the teams. 

• HOC Team will help the countries with the transfer to the Residential and Hotel. 

HOTEL TRANSFER 

 

• From December 6th until December 13th there will be transport leaving: 

o from Hotel to Training Center - 02h before the official time of the first round 

of the day; 

o from Training Center to Hotel - 30 minutes after the end of the last match of 

the day; 

o Adjustments to this schedule will be made through the competition final 

schedule. 

o Note: There will be NO transport after the start of the matches and/or before 

the end of the last round of each day (lunch and dinner are in the training 

center). 

INTERNAL TRAINING CENTER TRANSFER 

 

• It will be only used under heavy rain. 

• Accessible Vans 
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CATERING 

 

Meals Schedule: 

 

Dates Breakfast Lunch Dinner/Supper 

December 06th - X X 

December 05th - 13th X X X 

December 14th X - - 

 

• Breakfast – Residencial 06:30 a.m.– 08:30 a.m. and Hotel: 06:30 a.m. – 09 a.m. 

• Lunch – Residencial: 12:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. 

• Dinner/Supper – Residencial: 6:00 p.m. – 8:00 p.m. 

 

Notes:  
 

Meals out of this package are not HOC’s responsibility. We ask for your kindness of 

not insisting on this request. 

At the Residential, meals will be prepared, organized in boxes in individual 

portions, and delivered in the Restaurant to the Team Leader or one 

designated Team Member.  

Participants who are staying at the Hotel will receive their box with their meal 

in a specific area dedicated to the food of non-residents. 
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TECHNICAL MEETING 

 

The Technical Meeting will be held at 7:30 p.m. on December 07th  

Auditorium – Training Center Administration 

 

REFEREE’S MEETING 

 

The Referee’s Meeting will be held at 8:30 a.m. on December 07th  

• Officials Lounge – next to the competition courts - Multiuse Court on Ground Floor. 

DAILY EVENT INFORMATIONS 

 

Daily information will be sent exclusively by WhatsApp to Team Leaders.  
 

OPENING CEREMONY 

 

The Opening Ceremony will be held on December 07th at 6:00 p.m. in the area 

designated for warm up courts (Wheelchair Rugby court) 

MEDAL CEREMONY 

 

The Medal Ceremony of Individual Competition will be held on December 11th, 

30 minutes after the last match in the area designated for warm up courts 

(Wheelchair Rugby court) – TBC after the competition’s final schedule. 

 

The Medal Ceremony of Team and Pairs’ Competition will be held on December 

13th, 30 minutes after the last match in the area designated for warm up courts 

(Wheelchair Rugby court) 
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DEPARTURE 

 

• Countries need to fill in the Departure Form with Transport Coordinator – Mr. 

João Paulo Azevedo. Without this official communication will not be possible 

to arrange teams’ departure. 

• Keep in touch with the HOC at the Residential or Hotel for Departure information. 

PROVISIONAL COMPETITION SCHEDULE (TBC) 

 

Athletes (and Teams and Pair) must have two different uniform colors for 

competition. The athlete (Team or Pair) with lower position in the World ranking 

needs to change the uniform if they are the same color.  

 

Class Total Pools 

Pools 

Rounds

Courts 

Elimination 

Round 

Pool 

Match 

Elimination 

Match 

Total 

match 

On 

Schedule 

BC1 F 7 1*3+1*4 3*3 SF 9 4 13 13 

BC1 M 6 2*3 3*2 SF 6 4 10 10 

BC2 F 7 1*3+1*4 3*3 SF 9 4 13 13 

BC2 M 12 4*3 3*4 QF 12 8 20 20 

BC3 F 11 1*3+2*4 3*5 Play Off + SF 15 6 21 21 

BC3 M 11 1*3+2*4 3*5 Play Off + SF 15 6 21 21 

BC4 F 6 2*3 3*2 SF 6 4 10 10 

BC4 M 12 4*3 3*4 QF 12 8 20 20 

BC1/BC2 TEAMS 7 1*3+1*4 3*3 SF 9 4 13 13 

BC3 PAIRS 7 1*3+1*4 3*3 SF 9 4 13 13 

BC4 PAIRS 6 2*3 3*2 SF 6 4 10 10 

Total Athletes - 74     Individual 134  

     TAP 36  

     Total 170  
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December, 08th – Wednesday (Individuals) 

Time Phase Court 1 Court 2 Court 3 Court 4 Court 5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8 

09:30:00 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F   

10:35:00 Pools BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC4 F BC4 F 
  

11:40:00 Pools BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC1 F BC1 F BC1 F 

13:00:00 BREAK 

14:30:00 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC1 M BC1 M 
 

15:55:00 Pools BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M 
 

17:00:00 Pools BC1 F BC1 F BC1 F BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M 

 

December, 09th – Thursday (Individuals) 

Time Phase Court 1 Court 2 Court 3 Court 4 Court 5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8 

09:30:00 Pools BC4 F BC4 F BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M   
 

10:35:00 Pools BC1 M BC1 M BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F 
 

11:55:00 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F   

13:00:00 BREAK 

14:30:00 Pools BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC3 M BC1 F BC1 F BC1 F 

15:55:00 Pools BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC2 M BC4 F BC4 F 
  

17:00:00 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC1 M BC1 M 
 

 

December, 10th – Friday (Individuals) 

Time Phase Court 1 Court 2 Court 3 Court 4 Court 5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8 

09:30:00 QF 
BC4 M - 

QF 

BC4 M - 

QF 

BC4 M - 

QF 

BC4 M - 

QF 

BC2 M - 

QF 

BC2 M - 

QF 

BC2 M - 

QF 

BC2 M - 

QF 

10:35:00 PlayOff 
BC3 M – 

Play Off 

BC3 M – 

Play Off 
 

BC3 F - 

P.Off 
 

BC3 F - 

P.Off 
  

11:55:00 SF 
BC1 F - 

SF 

BC1 F - 

SF 
 

BC1 M - 

SF 
 

BC1 M - 

SF 
  

13:00:00 BREAK 

14:30:00 SF 
BC2 F - 

SF 

BC2 F - 

SF 
 

BC4 F - 

SF 
 

BC4 F - 

SF 
  

15:35:00 SF 
BC2 M - 

SF 

BC2 M - 

SF 
 

BC4 M - 

SF 
 

BC4 M - 

SF 
  

16:40:00 SF 
BC3 F - 

SF 

BC3 F - 

SF 
 

BC3 M - 

SF 
 

BC3 M - 

SF 
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December, 11th – Saturday (Individuals) 

Time Phase Court 1 Court 2 Court 3 Court 4 Court 5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8 

09:30:00 Bronze 
BC4 F - 

Bronze 

BC1 M - 

Bronze 
 BC2 F - 

Brz 
 BC1 F - 

Brz 
  

10:35:00 Bronze 
BC3 M - 

Bronze 

BC2 M - 

Bronze 
 BC3 F - 

Brz 
 BC4 M - 

Brz 
  

11:55:00 Gold      
BC1 F - 

Final 
 BC1 M - 

Final 
  

13:00:00 BREAK 

14:30:00 Gold       
BC2 F - 

Final 
 BC2 M - 

Final 
  

15:35:00 Gold    
BC3 M - 

Final 
 BC3 F - 

Final 
  

17:00:00 Gold    BC4 M - 

Final 
 BC4 F - 

Final 
  

18:30:00 Medals Individual Medal Ceremony 
 

December, 12th – Sunday (Teams and Pairs) 

Time Phase Court 1 Court 2 Court 3 Court 4 Court 5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8 

09:30:00 Pools 
BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC3 

PAIRS 

BC3 

PAIRS 

BC3 

PAIRS 
  

11:10:00 Pools     
BC4 

PAIRS 
 BC4 

PAIRS 
  

12:15:00 BREAK 

13:30:00 Pools 
BC3 

PAIRS 

BC3 

PAIRS 

BC3 

PAIRS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 
  

15:10:00 Pools     
BC4 

PAIRS 
 BC4 

PAIRS 
  

16:15:00 Pools 
BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS 

BC3 

PAIRS 

BC3 

PAIRS 

BC3 

PAIRS 
  

18:00:00 Pools     
BC4 

PAIRS 
 BC4 

PAIRS 
  

 

December, 13th – Monday (Teams and Pairs) 

Time Phase Court 1 Court 2 Court 3 Court 4 Court 5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8 

10:30:00 SF 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS -

SF 

BC3 

PAIRS - 

SF 

BC3 

PAIRS - 

SF 

BC4 

PAIRS - 

SF 

BC1/BC2 

TEAMS -SF 

BC4 

PAIRS - 

SF 

  

12:15:00 BREAK 

14:15:00 
Pools 

Bronze 
 

BC4 

PAIRS - 

Bronze 

 
BC3 

PAIRS - 

Bronze 

 
BC1/BC2 

TEAMS -

Bronze 

  

16:00:00 Finals  
BC4 

PAIRS - 

Final 

 
BC1/BC2 

TEAMS -

Final 

 
BC3 

PAIRS - 

Final 

  

18:00:00 Medals Teams and Pairs Medal Ceremony 
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CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE 

 

December, 06th – 2:00 PM 
 

Time 
First 

Name 

Family  

Name 
Country Gender 

Entry 

Class 

Entry 

Status 

2:00 Isis Calderon ARG Female BC4 R 

2:30 Renato Garcia ARG Male BC4 N 

3:00 Iuri Tauan Saraiva da Silva BRA Male BC2 N 

3:30 Michele Lynch USA Female BC2 RFD 

4:00 Henry Sawyer USA Male BC4 RFD 

4:30 Nick Taylor USA Male BC4 R 

5:00 Wyatt  Struxness USA Male BC1 N 

5:30 Lois Martin CAN Female BC1 RFD 

6:00 Kristyn Collins CAN Female BC2 R 

6:30 Lance Cryderman CAN Male BC1 R 

7:00 Niurka Callupe PER Female BC3 N 

7:30 Evelyn Gonzales Guerrero PER Female BC1 N 

 

December, 07th – 09:30 AM 

 

Time 
First  

Name 

Family  

Name 
Country Gender 

Entry 

Class 

Entry 

Status 

9:30 Tatiana Falcon Almaraz MEX Female BC3 N 

9:30 Raul López Rosas MEX Male BC3 N 

10:00 Leilani Ortiz Morales MEX Female BC1 N 

10:00 Dubier Paredes Moroyoqui MEX Male BC2 RFD 

10:30 Gerardo Zarate Apanco MEX Male BC4 N 

BREAK 

11:00 Esteban Montaño COL Male BC2 RFD 

11:00 Sindy Gonzalez COL Female BC1 N 

11:30 Maria Velez Izaza COL Female BC3 N 

11:30 Julian Valencia Pineda COL Male BC1 N 

12:00 Angie Trejos COL Female BC2 N 

LUNCH 

2:00 Sebastian Rodriguez Rojas CRC Male BC4 N 

2:00 Leonel Arellano CHI Male BC4 RFD 

2:30 Norma Concha CHI Female BC4 RFD 

2:30 Andrea Guzman CHI Female BC2 R 

3:00 Melvin Alvarez Lorenzana GUA Male BC3 N 

3:00 Willy Morataya GUA Male BC4 N 

3:30 Joselyn Leon ECU Female BC2 RFD 

3:30 Danny Vallejo ECU Male BC1 N 
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EQUIPMENT CHECK SCHEDULE 

 

December, 07th  

 

Dec 7th Country Total Athletes Aprox. Time 

10:00 ARG 8 20m 

10:20 ECU 4 10m 

10:30 ESA 2 5m 

10:35 GUA 4 10m 

10:45 CHI 5 15m 

11:05 CAN 10 25m 

11:30 PER 4 10m 

11:40 USA 7 15m 

11:55 MEX 8 20m 

14:30 COL 9 20m 

14:50 CRC 1 2m 

14:55 BRA 10 25m 

 

 

 

BC3 Sport Assistants MUST show their passports during equipment check 

and it must be from the same country of the athlete. 
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TRAINING SCHEDULE 

 

December 06th  

Practice Session – 2:30 p.m. 

TIME COURT 1 COURT 2 COURT 3 COURT 4 COURT 5 COURT 6 COURT 7 COURT 8 

2:30 – 4:30 CAN CAN CAN ECU ECU ESA PER PER 

         

5:00 - 7:00 BRA BRA BRA USA USA ARG ARG ARG 
 

 

December 07th  

Practice Session – 9:00 a.m. 

TIME COURT 1 COURT 2 COURT 3 COURT 4 COURT 5 COURT 6 COURT 7 COURT 8 

9:00 – 11:00   CRC PER PER CAN CAN CAN 

         

11:00 – 13:00 ARG ARG ARG GUA GUA ESA ECU ECU 

         

14:00 – 16:00   MEX MEX MEX USA USA  

         

16:00 – 18:00 CHI CHI COL COL COL BRA BRA BRA 
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RESUME 

 

 

DECEMBER 

 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

Arrivals / Accreditation 
2:00 

PM 
        

Practices 
2:30 

PM 

9:00 

AM 
       

Classification 
2:00 

PM 

9:30 

AM 
       

Equipment Check  
10:00 

AM 
       

Opening Ceremony  
6:00 

PM 
       

Technical Meeting  
7:30 

PM 
       

Individual Competition   
09:30 

AM 

09:30 

AM 

09:30 

AM 

09:30 

AM 
   

Team and Pairs 

Competition 
      

09:30 

AM 

10:30 

AM 
 

Doping Control          

Lunch  (12:00 PM – 2:00 PM)  

Medal Ceremony      
6:30 

PM 
 

6:00 

PM 
 

Dinner (6:00 PM – 8:00 PM) (6:00 PM – 8:00 PM)  

Departure         
12:00 

PM 
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PARENTS' AUTHORIZATION 

 

AUTHORIZATION FOR U18 ACCOMODATION 

 

I, _______________________________________________, personal document 

or passport number ___________________________, authorize the 

accommodation of my son/daughter, ___________________________________, 

personal document or passport number _____________________, in the 

_____________________________________, accompanied by his/her Team 

Leader in order to participate on SAO PAULO 2021 WORLD BOCCIA AMERICAS 

REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, organized by BISFed and ANDE, during December 

06th- 14th, 2021. 

 

 

_________________, _____________________ 2021. 

               (City)    (Date) 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________________ 

Father/Mother Signature 

 

 


